SECTION 4




'PARTS LIST RC-2B

e ey

'PARTS LIST RC-2B

i DESCRIPTION PART AD. |amy.| [T DESCRIPTION PART NO. BTV,
I | MAINFRAME (DLUMN ASSEMBLY  9°WIOE 20912 | 1 40 | CAM FOLLOVER ASSEMBLY 96"¥I0E 251230 1
- 102°¥I0E 250812-05| 1 102°WIDE 25124 1
2 | YIRE ROPE ASSBMBLY 95°¥I0E 2ng-1y | 40A! CAM FOLLOVER CROSS TUBE 96°¥IDE 512 1
102°¥10E 2719201 | 1 102¥IDE 1233 1
3 i VIRE ROPE ASSHELY 95 VIDE 2zna-i2| | 408 RILLRR ASSBMLY 250844 2
102°¥IDE 2nw-02| ! 40C) PIN VELD,T 250915 2
4 |  SHEAVE ASSEMALY YITH BEARING %3307 |7 41 | TORSION SPRING, PLATFORM 22527 2
4| SHEAVE 53108 |1 42| PIN, RINR AND P/F 25343 1
48| BERING 801412 | ! 43| PIN, PLATFORM HINGE 2193 1
S | 60T, CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 200465 | | 4| PIN, CAM FOLLIVER SHAFT 21905 !
6 | BT, CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 00465 | 1 45| ROLL PIN, 3/8° DIA. X 2LG 21415 5
7 1 (OVIR, LPPRR PULLY L 2619 |2 45 | WASHER, SPACRR 25480 2
8 | COVER, LPPER PULLY R 17 {2 47| REGR BMWPR 274%6 2
8 | INTERMAL STOP, INNER PLATE 60635 |2 48 | PLATFORM RETAINER ONE PIECE PLATFIRM 250784 |
10 | INTERMAL STOP, DUTER PLATE 20634 |2 V0 PIECE PLATFDRM 252452 1
11 | EMERGENCY BRAKE 26968 |2 49 | OECAL, “CAUTTON STAND CLEAR* 050082 1
12 | SWITCH, TOGGLE 26689 | ! S0 | DECAL,"URGENT WARNING' 050159 !
131 PIN VELD'T SAFETY LATCH 250800 |2 S1 | ROLLER BEARING ASSEMBLY 0200 |16
4| CLINDRIX2B 23 |1 52 | BALL RACE TANDEM SHAFT A27% 8
15 | RUNNER ASSBBLY, LEFT SIDE 21037-01] 1 53| PLATE, TANDEM SLPPORT 8°LG TOP 20302 |4
16 |  RUNNER ASSEMALY, RIGHT SIDE 51037-02| ! 54 | PLATE, TANDEM SUPPIRT 58°LG BOTTIM 227365 4
17 | (IVER, MAINFRAME 96*¥IDE 2622 |1 51 FAT YASHR 202771 |16
102*VIDE 2623 |1 56| SHILDR OLT 202797 4
18 | DECAL UP AND DOWN DUTSIDE 50093 |1 571 ANCHR PLATE CYLINDER RID ¥ELD'T 252425 1
19 | DECAL UP AND DOWN INSIDE 5092 | 58 | LK NUT 3/8-16UNC 030955 |4
20 | VENT HDSE 24370-07] 1 56 { PIN, FOLDING SECTION 251859 2
21 | HISE BARS FITTING 2439 |2 60 | LOCKING PIN WELD'T 202789 1
22 | SYIVEL ELBOV 3/BM-1/4F 050207 | 2 61| (BERRFIL 251871 1
23| CAM FOLLIVER HANDLE ASSEMBLY 203346 | | 62
2| B8 I8 (HF) 21004 | | 63 | CABLE FRAME (LIP 050078 | 7
%5 | SVIVEL ELBOV,30 3/BM X 1/4F 054036 | ! 64 | ELECTRICAL SWITCH ASSEMY 250916 |
2% | HOSE ASSEMBLY, HP 3/B X 47-1/2°LG 26948-18] | 65 | SEAL KIT, HYDRAULIC CYLINDRR 253464 1
21| RUBBER GROMET 0016 |1 65 | SWITOH SEAL 250876 1
2 | LIN UG, RNER 21 |2 67 | MOUNTING SWITCH PLATE 251488 1
2| BT, S/B-16NF X 2 GRADE S 030064 | 4 68 | TORSION SPRING 217643 1
0| NI, S/8-180€ 03034 |4 63 | CHAIN ANCHIR BRACKET 2210-01 | 1
31 | ELECTRICHYORALLIC PUMP WREMOTE ONTRIL | 253171 | ! 70 | CHAIN ANCHIR BRACKET 22210-02 | 1
21 DK YASHR 5/8° 030563 |4 71 TEEWVED'T 252512 1
B MIT,JAM 5/B-TINC 03033t |4 72 | AV ONTRIL VALVE 253352 |
34 | CYLINDER ANCHIR PLATE X 7° 056 | ! 73| PIPE NIPPLE 3/8" X 2-1/2¢ 030304 1
35 | BT, 3/B-24UNF X 1-1/2°L5 GRADE 8 030041 |4 74 | BOLT 1/2-2008F X 2-3/4° 253330 3
3% | CHAIN, PLATFIRM (SEE CHART) 2 75 | BOLT 1/2-200NF X 3-5/8° 253331 2
371 HOSE, GUIN 2840 |2
B | MIT VB-24NF, SELF LDIXING 03853 |4
3 { LI, PLATRRM 0671 |4

36



PARTS LIST RC-3B

PARTS LIST RC-3B

,n_ DESCRIPTION PART NO. [aTY. m. DESCRIPTION PART NO. {aTY,
1 HAINFRAME COLUMN ASSEMBLY 96"WIDE 250912 t 40 (AM FOLLDWER ASSEMBLY 96*WIDE 251230 i
- 102*¥1IDE 250012-05 | | 102°¥1DE 251234 1
2 | VIRE RIPE ASSEMBLY 95" WIDE 219101 1 40A| CAM FOLLIMER CROSS TUBE 96*WIDE 5128 1
102°¥IDE 2n@-0i| 1 102°¥10E 5123 1
3 | VIRE ROPE ASSBMBLY 96°¥IDE 2n191-w| 1 48] ROLLER ASSBRLY 250844 2
102°WIDE 2119202 1 40C| PIN ¥ELD,T 250915 2
| 4 | SHEAVE ASSBMBLY VITH BEARING B30 |7 41 | TORSION SPRING, PLATFIRH 202527 2
4| SHEAE 23108 |1 42| PIN, RINNER AND P/F 253343 1
48| BEARING 801412 |1 43 | PIN, PLATFRM HINGE 2131 1
5 | BOLT, CYLINDRR ASSBMBLY 246 |1 4| PIN, CAM FOLLOVER SHAFT 21905 1
6 | BOLT, CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 202486 |1 45 | ROLL PIN, 3/8° DIA. X 2'LG 21416 5
7 | CVRR, UPPRR PULLY LAH %19 |2 45| ASHR, SPACR 253460 2
8 | CVR, PR PULLY RA 20M |2 47| RUBBR BUPR 214% | 2
9 | INTERNAL STOP, INNER PLATE 250635 |2 48 | PLATFORM RETAINER ONE PIECE PLATAIRM 250784 1
10 | INTERMAL STIP, [LITER PLATE 2064 |2 TVO PIECE PLATFORM 25452 1
11| EMERGENCY BRAKE 260685 |2 49 | DECAL,“CAUTION STAND CLEAR* 05002 1
12| SVITOH, TOGGLE 20889 |1 50 | DECAL,“URGENT WARNING' 050158 1
131 PIN WELD'T SAFETY LATCH 20800 | 2 51 | ROLLER BEARING ASSEMBLY 00 |15
4| OMINR3IX2 23111 |1 S2 | BALL RACE TANDEM SHAFT 2000 |8
15 | RUNNER ASSBMBLY, LEFT SIDE 51037-01] 1 53| PLATE, TANDEM SUPPIRT €°LG TOP 203002 |4
16 |  RUNNER ASSEMBLY, RIGHT SIDE 51037-02| 1 54 | PLATE, TANDEM SUPPORT S8“L6 BOTTOM 278 |4
17| COVER, MAINFRANE 96°VIDE 2622 |1 551 FLAT VASHR |16
102°¥I0€ 26203 |1 56| SHOULOER BOLT 00797 | 4
18 | DECAL LP AND DIWN ELITSIDE 50093 | i 57| ANCHIR PLATE CYLINDER ROD WELD'T 252425 1
19 | DECAL P AND DOWN INSIDE xm2 |1 58| LOOK NJT 3/8-16UNC 030055 |4
20 | VENT HOSE 22437007 1 59 { PIN, FOLDING SECTION 18 |2
21 | HDSE BARS FITTING 2438 |2 60 | LDCKING PIN ¥ELD'T 202789 |
2 | SYIVEL BBV VeM-1/4F 050207 |2 61| CABLE 22 2 FT LG 251871 1
23| CAM FOLLOVER HANDLE ASSEMBLY %345 |1 8
24| 88N 38 (MF) 2704 |1 63 | CABLE FRMME OLIP 050079 (7
25 | SVIVEL ELBOV,90 3/BM X 1/4F 0540% | 1 B4 | ELECTRICAL SWITCH ASSBMLY 250016 1
% | HISE ASSBMBLY, WP 3/B X 47-1/2'LG 226048-18 1 65 | SEAL KIT, HYDRALLIC CYLINDRR 253464 !
77 | RUBBER GRIMET 2016 |1 65 | SWITCH SEAL 250876 1
28 | LINC LUG, RUNNER 2% 12 67 | MOINTING SYITCH PLATE 251488 1
20| BOLT, S/B-180F X 2 GRADE § 030064 | 4 68| TORSION SPRING 217643 |
0| NI, /B-180F 03034 |4 69 | CHAIN ANCHIR BRACKET 221001 | 1
31 | BECTRICHYIRALLIC PUMP WREMITE ONTROL | 253171 | ! 70 | OUIN ANCHR BRACKET 221002 | 1
2| LXK VASHR 58 030568 |4 7| TEEWELD'T 252512 1
3| NIT,JAM /811N 030331 {4 72| ROV ONTRIL VALVE 253352 1
34 | CYLINDER ANCHR PLATE X 7° 200562 |1 73| PIPE NIPPLE 3/B* X 2-1/2 030304 1
35 | BILT, 3/B-240N X 1-1/2°L6 GRADE 8 030041 |4 74| BOLT 1/72-200N X 2-3/4° 25330 3
% | CHAIN, PLATFORM (SEE CHART) 2 75 | BOLT 1/2-200NF X 3-5/8° 253331 2
37| HISE, GIN 20240 |2
38 | NIT 3/8-24F, SELF LOXKING 203653 |4
3| LIN, PLATFORM 20071 |4

37



!

PARTS LIST RC—-4B PARTS LIST RC—-4B
m. DESCRIPTION PART NO. |ATY. m. DESCRIPTION PART NO. |BTY.
1 | MAINFRAME (DLIMN ASSEMBLY  36°WIDE 20914 |1 40 | CAM FOLLDVER ASSEMBLY 96°WIDE 251230 1
102°¥IDE 25091404 1 102*¥IDE 251234 !
2 | VIRE ROPE ASSEMBLY 96°¥IDE 251588-01] ! 40A| (M FOLLIWER (ROSS TUBE %6*WIDE 51282 !
102°W10E 27190-01 | 1 102°¥IDE 51233 1
3| VIRERPE ASSBELY  96°WIDE 5158802 ! 408 ROUER ASSEMBLY 250844 2
102°VIDE 2ne-e| 1 40C| PIN ¥ALD,T 250915 2
4 | SHEAVE ASSEMBLY VITH BEARING %308 |7 41 | TIRSION SPRING, PLATFORM 202527 2
4| SHEAE X307 |1 42| PIN, RNER AND PF 253143 1
8| BERING 801412 1 43| PIN, PLATHIRM HINGE 21931 |
5 | BT, CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 202465 | 1 4| PIN, (AM FOLLINER SHART 221905 i
6 | BILT, CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 202978 |1 45| ROLL PIN, 3/8° DIA. X 2'L6 21416 5
7 { OVER, UPPER PILLY LA 0957 {2 4
8 { COVER, LPPRR PULLY R 20298 | 2.0 {47 RBBR BPR 227426 2
9 | INTERMAL STOP, INNER PLATE X035 |7 43 | PLATFORY RETAINER DNE PIECE PLATFORM 250784 1
10 | INTERMAL STOP, DUTER PLATE 250634 | 2 VO PIECE PLATRIRM 252452 1
11 | DMERGENCY BRAKE 26968 |2 43 | DECAL,"CAUTION STAND CLEAR' 050092 I
12| SMITCH, TOGGLE 26089 | 1 50 | DECAL,*LRGENT VARNING' 050159 1
131 PIN VELD' T SAFETY LATCH 250800 | 2 51| ROLLER BEARING ASSEMBLY 202800 |16
4] OLINR3IRXA 23109 |1 52| BALL RACE TANDEM SKAFT 027% |8
15 { RINNER ASSBMBLY, LEFT SIDE 251038-01 1 53| PLATE, TANDEM SUPPORT 8'LG TOP 203002 |4
16 | RINR ASSBELY, RIGHT SIDE 25103802 ! 54 | PLATE, TANDEM SUPPIRT S8°LG BOTTOM 2735 |4
7] (OVR, MAINRNE 96*¥IDE e |1 5| AAT WASHR 2771 (16
102VIDE 26203 | ! S| SHILDER BOLT 02191 | 4
18 | DECAL LP AND DOWN DUTSIDE 250983 |t 57
19 [ DECAL UP AND DOWN INSTDE 20082 |1 58 | LD NOT 3/B-16UNC 03095 |4
20| Vet HosE 22437007} 1 53 | PIN, FOLDING SECTION 251889 |2
21 | HISE BARB FITTING 2438 |2 B0 | LDOKING PIN VELD'T 202789 1
2| SIVE BBV 3/M-1/4F 050207 |2 61| CABER RFTLG 251871 1
B3| A ALLIVER HANODLE ASSEMBLY 5346 | 1 B2
4| BBN 3B (M) 21004 | ! 63 | CABLE RAKE CLIP 0s0079 | 7
5 | SVIVEL ELBOY,90 /BM X 1/4F 0540% | ! 54 | ELECTRICAL SWITQH ASSEALY 250916 !
% | HISE ASSBELY, WP 38 X 47-1/2°L6 2269818 1 65 | SEAL KIT, HYDRALLIC CYLINDER 253465 1
77| RUBBER GROMET 03216 | ! 66 | SWITOH SEAL 250876 1
28| LN UG, RMER 2ns |2 67 | MOUNTING SYITCH PLATE 251488 !
2 | BOLT, S/B-IBUNF X 2 GRADE 5 030064 | 4 68 | TORSIIN SPRING 217643 !
30| NI, SB-180F 030334 | 4 69 | CHAIN ANCHIR BRACKET 221001 { 1
31 | ELECTRICAVDRALLIC PUMP V/REMOTE CONTRIL | 253171 | 1 70 | CHAIN ANCHIR BRACKET 221002 | 1
2| LD VASHR 5/ 030568 |4 N TEVEDT 252512 1
B | NIT,JAM /B-11INC 0303 |4 72| PV CONTRIL VALVE 253352 1
3 | ANCHR PLATE, CYLINDER ROD 0296 | | 73| PIPE NIPPLE 3/B* X 2-1/2 030304 1
35 | BT, I/B-240F X 1-1/2'LG GRADE 8 030041 | 4 74| BT 1/2-200F X 2-V/4* 253330 3
% | OWIN, PLATRIRM (SEE CART) 2 75 | BOLT 1/2-200 X 3-5/8* 2533 2
37| HISE, DHAIN 202840 |2
3 | NT 3B-240, SELF LOCKING 03853 |4 L
3| LN, PLATHIRM 20671 | 4 |




PARTS LIST RC-5B

PARTS LIST RC-5B

e DESCRIPTION PART MO, faTv.| | TR DESCRIPTION PART NO. {dTY.
f ] MAINRAME (UM ASSEMELY  96°WIDE %098 | ¢ 40 | CAM FILLDVER ASSBBLY 96°¥IDE 21230 1
$02*¥I0E 25090804 1 102*¥IDE 5174 1
2 | VIRe wEASSEALY 96*¥IDE 252402-01] 1 40A]  CAM FOLLOVER CROSS TUBE 96*¥IDE 5120 1
102*¥I0E 25240301 1 102°WIDE 5128 1
3 | VIRE ROPE ASSEELY 96°¥IDE 25240202 1 408 ROLLER ASSEMBLY 250844 2
102 ¥IDE 5240302 | 40C| PIN ¥ELD,T 250915 2
4 | SHEAVE ASSDBLY VITH BEARING 5309 |7 41 | TORSIDN SPRING, PLATFIRM 202527 2
laa ] seae 2306 |1 42 PIN, RNNR A PF 53343 1
48 | BERING 801412 | 1 43| PIN, PLATFORM HINGE 21931 1
5| 80T, OLDNDER ASSBELY 2237 |1 4 PIN, CM FILLDVER SHAFT 21905 1
6 | 80T, CYLINDER ASSBLY 2% |1 45| ROLL PIN, 3/8° DIA, X 2'L6 21416 5
7| OvR, PR PULLY LH . 0012 |2 4
8 | CMVER, UPPRR PULLY RAH 213 |2 47| RUBOER BUPR 221426 2
9 | INTERMAL STOP, INNER PLATE 2065 |2 48 | PLATRIRM RETAINER ONE PIELE PLATFIRM 250784 1
10 | INTERNAL STOP, DUTER PLATE X064 |2 TV PIEE PLATFORN BAURN 1
1] |  EMERGENCY BRAKE 26069 |2 49 | DECAL,*CAUTION STAND CLERR' 050092 1
12| SVITOH, TOGRLE 26880 | 1 S0 | DECAL,"URGENT VARNING® 050159 1
13| PIN ¥8D'T SAFETY LATOH 50800 | 2 S1| ROLLER BEARING ASSBMBLY 0000 {16
4] OUNOR4XB 310 | 1 52| BALL RACE TANDEN SHAFT 2019% {8
15 | RNER ASSBBLY, LEFT SIDE 51039-01 1 S3| PLATE, TANDEM SIPPIRT 8°L6 TOP 20002 (4
16 |  RUNGER ASSDELY, RIGHT SIDE 51039-02{ 1 54 | PUATE, TANDEM SUPPIRT S8°LG BOTTOM 2795 |4
17| VR, MINRANE 96 VIDE 26088 |1 51 AAT VASHR 2m |16
102°¥I0E 26008 |t 5| SHILDER aOLT 200797 |4
18 | DECAL LP AND DOWN (UTSHE 2098 |1 57
19 | DECAL LP AND DOW INSIDE 2002 |1 58| LOK NUT 3/8-160C 030355 |4
20| VENT #DSE 24310-07{ 1 59| PIN, FOUDING SECTION Xk |2
21 | MOSE BARB FITTING 24363 |2 60 | LDOXING PIN ¥ELD'T 22788 |1
2| SNNIVE BBV VB-LA4F 050207 | 2 61| CABER RFTLG »1871 1
8| A FILLIVER HANDLE ASSBMALY =346 |1 62
24| BEN 38 (K) Z7004 |1 CABLE RAME (LIP 050079 |7
25| SVIvE, 8.8V,90 3/BM X I/4F 054036 |1 64 | BECTRICAL SWITOH ASSBALY 50816 1
25 | HOSE ASSBELY, WP 38 X 41-1/2'L6 22648-18| 1 65| SEAL KIT, HYDRALLIC CYLINDER x5¥85 |1
27| RBAER GIMET 0016 |1 66 | SYITOM SEAL W76 |1
B[ LK UG, RNER nes |2 67| MONTING SYITG PLATE 251408 1
26| BOLT, S/B-1G0F X 2 RAE S 030064 |4 68| TORSIDN SPRING 217643 1
07 W1, B0 030334 |4 69 | CHAIN AMCHR BRACKET 221001 | 1
31| BLECTRICHYIRAULIC PUP WROMOTE ONTRIL| 23111 | 1 70| CHAIN ANCHOR BRACKET 220002 | 1
R | X VASHR 58 00563 | 4 71| TE WD 25512 1
1| NIT, N S/B-HINC 030979 | 4 72| RV ONTROL VALVE paXEY) 1
34| ANCHR PLATE, OYLINORR RD 2210 |1 73| PIPE NIPPLE 38" X 2-1/2° 030304 !
35| GOLT, VB4 X 1-1/2°L6 GRADE 8 00041 |4 74| BOLT 1/2-200NF X 2-3/4" 253330 2
3 | CHAIN, PLATFORM (SEE OHART) , 2 75
37| HOSE, GUIN 202840 |2 76 | BOLTL/2-200NF X 4-3/4* pXEeE) 1
3B | NIT 3/8-240F, SEF LDXKING 385 |4 77 | BOLT 1/2-200F X 4-3/4* 253334 1
3| LINK, PLATFORN 202671 4 78 | BOLT 1/72-2000F X 4-L/4* 2533% {

39




PARTS LIST RC-6B

PARTS LIST RC 6B

Il.'l. DESCRIPTION PART NO. {41y, m‘ DESCRIPTIDN PART NO. IGTY.
1|  MAINRANE COLLMN ASSBBLY  96°¥IDE 250008 | 1 40| CAM FOLLOVER ASSEBLY BWIDE | 251230 | §
102°¥I0E 250008-04] 1 102°VIE | 21234 | 1
2 | VIRE ROPE ASSENBLY 96*¥IDE 252402-01] 1 40A| CAM FOLLOVER CROSS TUBE 96 VI0E Al |1
102°¥10E 252403-01 | 1 WVIE | st | 1
3 | VIRE RIPE ASSBELY 96*VIDE 25240202 1 408 ROLLER ASSBELY X084 | 2
102*¥I0E 25240302 | ! 4000 PIN¥ED,T 290915 2
4 | SHEAVE ASSBAELY VITH BEARING 23309 |7 41 | TORSION SPRING, PLATFORM 20521 | 2
o sEwve 23106 | 1 2| PIN, RNRR AD PF 25343 l
48| BERING 801412 1 43| PIN, PLATFORM HINGE 221931 1
5[ BOLT, CYLINDER ASSEMELY 20237 |1 4] PIN, CAM FOLLIVER SHAFT 2105 |1
6 | 60T, ONLINDRR ASSBMBLY 0% | 1 45| ROLL PIN, 3/8* DIA. X 2'LG 246 | S
7| VR, UPPER PLLLY LM 0212 |2 46
8 | VR, UPPER PULLY R 2013 |2 47| RUBSRR BUPRR U8 | 2
9| INTRL STIP, INMR PLATE 250635 | 2 43 | PLATFORM RETAINER ONE PIECE PLATFURM X074 | 1
10 | INTERMAL STOP, IUTER PLATE 250634 | 2 ) TVO PIECE PLATFORM U2 |1
11|  EeERENY RME 26068 | 2 49 | DECAL, “CAUTTIN STAND CLEAR 050082 | 1
12|  SVITOH, TOGGLE 26888 |1 S0 | DECAL,"LRGENT WARNING' 0018 | 1
13| PIN VELD'T SAFETY LATCH 20000 | 2 51| ROLLER BEARING ASSBMLY 202000 |16
| CUeR4XA 2310 (! S2 | BALL RACE TANDBM SHAFT 2027% |8
15| PUNNR ASSBELY, LEFT SIOE 25103601 1 S3 | PLATE, TANDRM SLPPIRT 8°LG TP 0002 |4
16 |  RUNVER ASSBBLY, RIGHT SIDE 510902 1 S4 | PLATE, TANDEM SLPPIRT SB‘LG BOTTIM s |4
17| VR, MIERAE 96°VI0E 26088 | | S| AAT uSR 20111 |16
102°¥I0E 26009 | 1 5| SHILDER LY 20797 | 4
18 | DECAL UP AND DOWN DUTSIDE 008 | | 57
19| DECAL UP AND DOWN INSIDE 20002 | | 58 | LDOX NUT 3/8-160NC @955 | 4
20| veNT HOSE 2431007 1 59| PIN, FILDING SECTION e o
21 |  HOSE BARB FITTING 24 |2 50 | LDOANG PIN ¥ELD'T 2208 |1
2| SV B8N Ve-1aF 05007 | 2 61| BERRALL 251871 1
A | O ALLVER HAOLE ASSRELY 5846 | | 62
%4 B8N VB (HF) 27004 | | 63| CABLE FRNE OLIP 050078 | 7
5| SV BEN,9 VBMX 14 0540% | | 64 | BLECTRICAL SWITOM ASSBALY X816 |1
2% | HDSE ASSBLY, P 38 X 47-1/2'L6 26048-18] 1 | | 65| SEAL KIT, HYORAULIC OULINORR U6 | 1
27| mmesR e 0015 |1 66 | SVITOH SEAL 587 |1
28| LNLUG RN znes |2 67| MINTING SYITCH PLATE susw |1
29| 80T, S/B-180NF X 2 RAE S 030064 | 4 88| TORSION SPRING a1 |1
0| NIT, SB-190F 00I% | 4 63| CHAIN ANCHIR BRACKET 221001 | 1
31 | EECTRICHYDRAILIC PP WROMOTE ONTRIL| 253171 | ! 70 | GRIN ANGIR BRAGET 2210-2 | 1
2| xR 8 00563 | 4 n| 1Ewry 5512 |1
B NT, M SB-1INC 030979 | 4 72| AUV CONTRIL VALVE 5 |1
34 | ANGIR PLATE, OLINDRR ROD 0210 | 1 73| PIPE NIPPLE 3/8° X 2-1/2° 0034 | !
35 | BOLT, /B-24UNF X 1-1/2LG GRALE 8 030041 | 4 74| BOLT 1/72-200F X 234 25130 | 2
36 | OHIN, PLATFORM (SEE GHART) 2 75
37| HOSE, CHAIN 0840 |2 76 | BOLTL/2-200NF X 4-3/4° bz IR
38 | NT V824N, SEF LOKING 0353 |4 77 | et 172-200 X 434 53U | !
3| LN, PLATRIRM 20671 |4 78 | 60T 1/2-2000F X 4-1/4° 2336 | |

40




PARTS LIST RC-6K

PARTS LIST RC —6K

m. DESCRIPTION PART ND. {Ary. m. DESCRIPTION PART NO, {GTY,
1 |  HAINERAME CLLMN ASSEMBLY  96°WIDE 250913 |t 40 | CaM FOULDVER ASSEMBLY 96°¥IDE 51290 1
. 102°¥IDE 25001304 1 102°VIDE 5124 1
2 | vIRE ROPE ASSBBLY 96*¥IDE 252401-01 | ! 40A| CAM FOLLOVER CROSS TUBE 96 WIDE 5128 1
102°¥IDE 252400-01 | 1 102¥10E 51213 1
3 | VIRE ROPE ASSBMBLY 96*¥IDE 25240102 | 408] ROLLER ASSEMALY 250844 2
102°¥IDE 25400-02| 1 40C) PIN vELD,T 250015 2
4 | SHEAVE ASSBMBLY ¥ITH BEARING 5009 {7 41 | TORSION SPRING, PLATFIRM 202527 2
4| SEAVE 23106 |1 42| PIN, RINER AND P/F 25343 1
48| BEARING 801412 |1 43| PIN, PLATFORM HINGE 21981 1
S | 80T, CYLINDER ASSBBLY 20327 | 4| PIN, CAM FOLLIVER SHAFT 21905 1
6 | BOLT, CYLINDER ASSBMALY 2% |1 45| ROLL PIN, 3/8° DIA, X 2'LG 21416 5
7| COVER, UPPRR PULLY LH %12 |2 46
8| OOV&R, PPRPULYRH = 213 |2 47) RUBBR BUPR 214% 2
9 | INTERNAL STOP, INNRR PLATE 20635 | 2 48| PLATRORM RETAINRR DNE PIECE PLATFIRM 250784 1
10 | INTERNAL STOP, LUTER PLATE 20634 |2 V0 PIECE PLATFORM 25452 1
11 |  EMRGONCY BRAKE 2668 |2 43 | DECAL,"CAUTION STAND CLEAR’ 050062 1
12| SVITCH, TOGRE 26809 |1 50 | DECAL, LRGENT WARNING' 050159 1
13| PIN VELD‘T SAFETY LATCH 20800 | 2 51| ROLLER BEARING ASSEMBLY 200800 (16
4] OMINOR4X 28 30 |1 52| BALL RACE TANDEM SHAFT 20006 |8
15| RINER ASSBELY, LEFT SIDE 25104001 1 53| PLATE, TANDEM SIPPORT 8°LG TOP 20002 |4
16 | RNNR ASSBMRLY, RIGHT SIDE 2104002 1 54 | PLATE, TANDBM SUPPIRT SB°LG BOTTIM 2765 |4
17| CVER, MAINRANE 96" VI0E 2608 | ! S| AAT ASHR awm |16
. 102°YIDE 26008 |1 S6| SHIUDER BOLT 0197 | 4
18 | DECAL LP AND DOWN DUTSIDE 2000 |1 57
19 | DECAL UP AND DOWN INSTOE %5002 |1 58 | LOOX NUT 3/B-16UNC 005 |4
2| VOT-HSE 2431007 -1 53| PIN, FOLOING SECTION 5188 |2
21 | HOSE BARS FITTING 243 |2 60 | LDOCING PIN ¥ELD'T am |1
2 | SVIVE BBV BM-L/A4#F 050207 | 2 61| CABRER R FT LG 21871 1
23|  CAM FOLLOVER HANDLE ASSBLY 2346 |1 62
24| B89 8 (MHF) 21004 | 1 63| CABLE RAE OLIP 050079 |7
5| SVIVEL BAN,90 /M X IA4F 05403 | ! 64 | ELECTRICAL SYITOH ASSEBMY %086 |1
26 | HOSE ASSBMLY, WP 3/ X 47-1/2'L6 2634818} 1 65| SEAL KIT, HYDRALLIC CLINDRR BU%E |1
27 | RBOR RINET 26 |1 66 | SWITOH SEAL 20876 |1
2| LK UG, RNR 2ns | 2 67 { MONTING SYITCH PLATE xues |1
28 | BOLT, S/B-18NF X 2 RADE S 00064 | 4 68 [ TORSION SPRING 27643 | 1
0| NT, S/B-1ANF 030334 | 4 63 | CHAIN ANCHIR BRACKET 221001 | 1
31 | ELECTRIC/HYORALLIC PLMP WREMITE ONTRDL| 23171 | | 70 | CHAIN ANCHIR BRACKET 2210102 ) 1
2| LK VASHER 5/8° 030569 |4 | TEW\DT %2512 1
B NI, SB-HINC 030979 |4 72| AUV (ONTRIL VALVE 5332 1
34 |  ANOIR PLATE, CYLINDER RID 2210 |1 73| PIPE NIPPLE /8¢ X 2-1/2° 030304 1
B | BT, IB-4UF X 1-1/2°L6 GRADE 8 030041 | 4 74 BOLT 1/2-200NF X 2-/4° 253330 2
3% | OHIN, PLATRORM (SEE OURT) 2 75
37 | HOSE, CIN 840 |2 76 | BOLTI/2-200NF X 4-3/4" 53333 1
38 | NIT 3/8-240F, SEF LDOXING 203053 |4 77 { BT 1/2-2000F X 4-3/4° 25334 1
0| LK, PLATFORM 671 |4 78 | BOLT 1/2-200NF X 4-1/4* 5216 1

4/




PLATFORM VARIATIONS

RC 2, 3, & PLATFORM MAIN SECTION, CAM CLOSER RC 5, 6 PLATFORM MAIN SECTION, CARL CLOSER
VEHICLE | PLATFORM OVERALL PART NO. VEHICLE | PLATFORM OVERALL PART NO.
WIDTH | SIZE P/F LENGTH WIDTH | SIZE P/F LENGTH
1" 90 X 36 B 229330-02 " 90 X 36 B 229331"02
" 30 X b2 c 229330-0% " 90 X 42 c 229331-03
“ 30 X 42 5 22933004 u 90 X 42 D 229331-04
1020 | 96 x 36 A 22933005 102" | 9 X 36 A 229331-05
" 96 X 36 B 229330—06 " 96 X 36 B 229331‘06
" 96 X 42 c 52933007 " 96 X 42 c 229331-07
.. 36 X 42 5 229330-08 " 96 X 42 D 229331-08
gg" 84 X 36 A 229330-09 90" 84 X 76 A 229331-09
" a4 X 42 c 220330-11 4 84 X 42 c 229331-11
" BY4 X 42 D 229330-12 " 84 X 42 b 229331-12
18 18
36 - 24 42 — 24
30 30
Lo B W ) I [ o B > W2 ) R
A ~—-! 10 [ c A—j 10 f=—

le |
36 . 36 ‘ L2 42 -




PLATFORM VARIATIONS ( CONT.)

RC 2, 3, 4 FOLD OVER SECTION WELOMENT

VEHICLE PLATFORM PART NO.
AIDTH SIZE
96" 30 x 18 22933%-01
" 30 X 24 22933402
" 30 X 30 22933403
" 90 X 36 229334-04
" 90 X 42 22933405
lo2" 96 X 18 229334~06
" 96 X 24 229334-07
' 36 X 30 229334-08
" 96 X 36 229334-09
" 96 X 42 22933410
90" 84 X 18 229334-11
" 84 X 24 229334-12
" 84 X 30 229334-13
" 84 X 36 229334-14
" 84 X 42 22933415

RC 2, 3, 4 ONE PIECE

PLATFORM WELDMENT, CAM CLOSER
———

VEHICLE | PLATFORM PART NO.
WIDTH SIZE
96" 90 X 36 229336-01
x 90 X 42 229336-02
. 90 X 48 229336-03
90 X 60 22933604
132” 96 X 36 229336-05
" 96 X 42 229336-06
" 96 X 48 229336-07
96 X 60 229336-08
90" 84 X 36 229336-09
x 84 X 42 229336~-10
I 84 X 48 229336-11
! 84 X 60 229336-12

RC 5, 6 FOLD OVER SECTION WELDMENT

VEHICLE | PLATFORM PART NO.
WIDTH SI1ZE
96" 90 X 18 229335-01
" 90 X 24 229335-02
" 30 X 30 229335-03
" 30 X 36 229335-04
" 90 X 42 229335-05
102" 96 X 18 229335-06
" 96 X 2% 229335-07
" 96 X 30 229335-08
" 96 X 36 229335-09
" 96 X 42 229335-10
90" 84 X 18 229335-11
e 84 X 24 229335-12
" 84 X 30 22933513
" 84 X 36 229335-1%
" 84 X 42 229335-15
[
36
42 .
48 o
60

Y

43



PARTS BREAKDOWNS ( CONT.)

<

O

N
UV
ITEH DESCRIPTION PART MO. | QTY.| P/N-RC-2 B | PANRC-3 B | PAN-RC-4 B | PN-RC-B.68
] 2 09930301 093903-0! 093903-02 (09930303
2 | CAM YELDMENT, L.H. 1 25087301 2950879-01 250879-01 29087901 N
J | O VELOHBNT, RH. 1 25087902 295087902 29087602 25087902

44



RC PLATFORM REPLACEMENT PARTS

MAIN PLATFORM

LONG PLATE

N 221932 PIN COLLAR . o Rt é___ﬂ\\\\\
® N '\@9 N

] . o] °]
éfi/;;2167 [ 221823 Z{_"“"loﬁ_—'

HINGE BAR HINGE BAR 202875
H/CLOSER 60*,72" P/F C/CLOSER 60*,72" P/F SHORT PLATE
RC - 3.4.5.6

FOLD SECTION

251776 HINGE BRACKET

‘\'—- 074002-01 BEARING
251859 HINGE PIN A 4.5




SUPPORT CHAIN VARIATIONS

PART NO. MODEL P/F SIZE LENGTH
CINDD (IN.D
202698-01 | RC-2A, 3A 42 60
-02 48 b4
-03 54 68
-04 60 72
-05 66 77
-06 72 82
-07 | RC-4A 42 65
-08 48 69
-09 54 73
-05 60 77
-06 66 82
-10 72 86
-11 | RC-5A,6A 60 8L
-12 | RC-5A,6A 66 88
-13 | RC-5A,6A 72 92
-14 | rRC-5A 78 97
-15 | RC-5A 84 102
-16 | RC~5A 96 112
-17 | RC-6A 78 104
-18 | RC-6A 84 108
-19 | RC-6A 96 118

10N



47




EMERGENCY BRAKE

ITEM | DESCRIPTION PART NO. N RS
1 | ANCHOR PLATE 226970 1 (I I
2 | SNAIL CAM 226975 1 1 1
3 | PIN ( ANCHOR PLATE / LEAF CHAIN ) 226978 1 1 1
4 | RETAINING RING 227008 2 2 {2
5 | SHAFT ( CAM PIVOT ) 226979 1 1 1
6 | TORSION SPRING 226980 1 1 1
7 | LEAF CHAIN 226981-01 1 1 1
8 | PIN ( BRACKET / LEAF CHAIN ) 226982 1 1 1
9 | COTTER PIN 226855 2 2 |2

10 | BRACKET 226984 1 1 1

11

12

13 | RD. TUBE, 5/8" 0.D. X .083 WALL X 1/2" LG. 227315 2

14

15

16 | HEX BOLT, 5/8-18UNF, GRD.5, 2'' LG. 030064 1 2 |2

17 | HEX NUT, 5/8-18UNF ELASTIC STOP NUT, THIN 226940 1 2 12

18 | HEX BOLT, 7/16-20UNF, GRD.8, 2'' LG. 227317 1

19 | HEX NUT, 7/16-20UNF ELASTIC STOP NUT, THIN 227316 1

20 | FLAT WASHER, 7/16" 030585 2

48



i

PARTS LIST FOR UNITS WITH ABOVE BED TRAVEL

MODEL BED HE{GHT FART NUMBERS FOR 96" WIDE WNITS PART NUMBERS FOR 102" WIDE WNITS COLUMN OnLY
M/F § COL. WELD'T | WIRE ROPE M/F & COL. WELD'T | WIRE ROPE L S T
RC-2A8 | 36-39 .~} 229115-101 229133-01 229118-101 229137-01
201 (H/C) -02 201 (H/C) -02 099903-01
Lo -ty 229115-102 229134-01 229119-102 229138-01
-202 (H/C) -02 =202 (H/C) -02
L5-47 229115-103 229135-01 229119-103 229139-0t
~203 (H/C) -02 =203 (R/C) -02
48-52 229115-104% 229136-01 229119-104 229 |40-01
=204 (H/C) -02 -204 (H/C) -02
RC-3AB 36-39 229116~-101 229241-01 229120-101 229245-01
-201 (H/C) -02 -201 (H/C) -02
Lg-Ll 229116-102 229242-01 229120-102 229246-01
-202 (H/C) -02 ~202 (H/C) -02
L5-47 229116-103 229243-01 - 229120-103 229247-01
-203 (H/C) -02 -203 (H/C) -02
48-52 229116-10% 2292'«\5—01 229120-104 229248-01
-204 (H/C) ~02 -204 (H/CY -02
RC-4A8 36-39 229117-101 229249-01 229121-101 229253-01 099903-02
-201 CH/C) -02 -201 (H/C) -02
40-Lb 229117-102 229250-01 229121-102 22925401
-202 (H/C) -02 =202 (H/C) -02
L4S-47 229117-103 229251-01 229121-103 229255-01
-203 (H/C) -02 =203 (H/C) -a2
48-52 229117-10% 229252-01 229121-104 229256-01
=204 (H/C) -02 =204 (H/C) -02
RC-5AB 36-39 229118-101 229257-01 229122-101 229261-01 099903-03
AND -201 (H/C) -02 -201 (H/CD ~-02
RC-6A8 40-44 229118-102 229258-01 229122-102 229262-01
~202 (H/C) -02 =202 (H/C) -02
45-47 229118-103 229259-01 229122-103 229262-01
-203 (H/C) -02 -203 (H/C) -02
48-52 229118-104 229260-01 229122-104 229262-01
. -2064 (H/O) =02 204 (H/CY -02

PARTS LISTED ARE NOT THE SAME AS STANDARD RC'S.

-ALL OTHER PARTS ARE LISTED IN STANDARD RC BREAKDOWNS.

49



HOSE INSTALLATION FOR CAM TYPE RAILIFTS

VENT HOSE

I

//—*—054036 SWIVEL ELBOW 3/8M-1/4F

\—-_—_I[]EQ'EM l 253352 VALVE FLOW CONTROL

252705 VENT HOSE ASSY

SWIVEL
226948-18 PRESSURE HOSE ASSY i  ELBOW
. 3/8M-1/4F

1 — 050207

—~ 030304 NIPPLE PIPE

|
|

e




AINO JdAL WV

[L1£SZ N/d dNNd
NMOAaMv3Idg dnnd



PARTS LIST-PUIP CAH CLOSER

0 DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 SERVICE PLMP ASSY

2 ELECTRIC HOTIR 39200398
3 COUPLING 37901000
4 BUS BAR 38001061
§ |  STARTER SOLENDID 39002016
6| RESRVMR 32301199
7

8
10

1 CARTRIDGE VALVE 38502301
12 | VALVE SOLBAOID 38502307
13

14

15 |  SPRING RETAINER 343010417
16 | STERL BALL 63800375
17|  SOCHD SCREW 65814100
18 | ORING 60120041
19 STEEL BALL 63800250
2 SPRING GUIDE 34301061
21 SPRING 37502092
2]  DASTHNT STREN 36101080
3| oRNG 60108905
24 VALVE (AP 35001127
s

%

a

P
P-4 STRAINER 37201037
0| VAR H 0P SN 66700000
31 | OREATHER 63420006
R SPRING 37502090

o S Lo S B AR AT,

52



RAMP VARIATIONS

RC RAMP OPTIONS

RAMP SIZE PART NO. USED ON

6 X 86-1/2 222813 96" 2 PC

6 X 90 221833 96" 1 PC & 102" 2 PC
6 X 96 224798 102" 1 PC

12 X 86-1/2 222818 96" 2 PC

12 X 90 221820 86" 1 PC & 102" 2 PC
20 X 86-1/2 222820 96" 2 PC

20 X 90 221832 96" 1 PC & 102" 2 PC
16 X 80 ARR 221547-01 96" 2 PC

16 X 80 ARR 221547-02 96" 1 PC

16 X 86 ARR 226491-01 102" 1 PC

16 X 86 ARR 226491-02 102" 2 PC

12 X 84 HNGD 225999-03 96" 1 PC

& X 84 HNGD 225999-04 96" 1 PC

12 X 90 HNGD 225999-01 96" 1 PC & 102" 2 PC
6 X 90 HNGD 225999-02 96" 1 PC § 102" 2 PC
12 X 85 226826 96" CART STOP

12 X 91 226826-02 102" CART STOP

16 X 49 202976 SPLIT

53



HYDRAULIC CLOSER SECTION




TROUBLE SHOOTING PUMP UNIT

PLATFORM WILL NOT RAISE, MOTOR RUNS AND OIL LEVEL IS 1

INCH FROM TOP OF TANK.

CHECK 4 WAY VALVE IT MAY STUCK 1IN THE ENERGIZED
POSITION.

REMOVE SOLENOID AND VALVE BODY CHECK IF SMALL PLUNGER
IS FREE TO MOVE APPROXIMATELY 1/8 MOVEMENT. REPLACE

VALVE AND SOLENOID IF NECESSARY.

PLATFORM WILL NOT LOWER, BOTH SOLENOIDS "B" AND "E"

SHOULD BE ENERGIZED. TO CHECK SOLENOIDS HOLD A SCREW
DRIVER 1/8 TO 1/4 INCH FROM NUT, SOLENOID SHOULD PULL
SCREW DRIVER TO THE NUT.

SEE NOTE 1. FOR PLUNGER INSPECTION.

PLATFORM WILL NOT FOLD, MOTOR RUNS, CHECK "E" SOLENOID

AND VALVE.

R
PLATFORM WILL NOT UNFOLD, CHECK.A SOLENOID AND VALVE.

MOTOR WILL NOT RUN, HOLD JUMPER CABLE TO 2 LARGE STUDS

ON MOTOR SOLENOID, IF MOTOR STARTS SOLENOID IS
DEFECTIVE, REPLACE.

IF MOTOR WILL NOT START CHECK VOLTAGE AT MOTOR SOLENOID
IT SHOULD BE 12-VOLTS.

IF VOLTAGE IS LESS THAN 12-VOLTS RE-CHARGE OR REPLACE BATTERIES.

53




HYDRAULIC CLOSER

FAULT CAUSZ= [AZIDY
Platfora will =mo=<| 1. 3attery discharged. Re-charge battery,
raise Oor reacn - . - )

“1ngr of venisle 2. 7oltaze to pump switch low. Crheck voltage.
- ATt - (less than 12 volts)
3, Ingufficient oil in pump reservoir.|with platioma -z zsne

Zround, fill *ase*vo--
to within 1" of too
with DEXTRON I Autco=
atic ITransoission
Fluid.,*

(Tractor/Trailer vehicles).
Electrical coupling to tractor not
connected.

Connect couplinz.

Pump switch burmed out.

Motor runs, platform does not rise

Worn piston seals
Leaking check or relief valve
Broken pump shaft or coupling

Platfors raises
slowly

Battery discharged.

Re-charge 2aztery

Faulty cable connections. 3attery
or pump switch

Check cable ends Ior
corrosion and lccse-
ness. Cable ends zuss

-

be clean and Tizxs

Puzp motor not grounded adequately

0 wImickL

Check ground
fraxe.

Hose leaking

Tighten or replace
hose

5. ( Reserved for future use )

6. Insufficient oil in pump reservoir |Fill pump reservoir
7. 0il leaking past piston in cylinder|Check cylinder.-

8. Check b-way valve located at motor end of | Press "UP" switch several

end of valve block.

times. . 1f this
does not cure proolez
Remove 4-way valve, the
valve nearest the motor,
by first removing the
connecting wire and the
solenoid. Wash only the
valve in solvent. Also,
with a small tool or rod,
push in the internal
spool several times (O
dnslodge any dirt which
may be in the valve.

56




TECU3LZ SHCCTING Ct T (CONT. )
[ FAULT CAUSE RIDY
)p]atfonnraises g. La;k of lubrication or undue mech- | Lubricate or rceplacze
slowly (cont.) anical wear WOryl parts
10. Incorrect relief valve setting Check relief valv
setting. See pag=2 5
11, Jorn pump or clogged filter. Check pump and filzar.
Clogzged filter indicated by extrez-
ely noisy pump
Platform will rise | 1. Check f?r leaking bose or.for oil
to bed height but by-passing the cylinder piston seals.
starts to lower
slowly after rel-
ease of control
handle
2. Dirt or obstruction in 2-way valve or Remove the 2-way, norm-
damaged o—rings_ ally closed valve by
first removing the con-
necting wire and solenoid.
Remove the valve.
Inspect O-rings for
damage. Replace 0-rings
if damaged.
Remove the screen and
wash only the valve in
solvent. Also with a
small tool or rod, push
in the internal spool
several times to dis-
lodge any dirt which may
be in the valve. Wash the
screen and re-install on
the valve.
Re-install valve and
solenoid, connect wire
and test.
Unit will not lift |1, Relief valve setting too low Adjust relief valve
rated load setting.
2. Hydraulic pump worn Change
complete pump.
Pump will not ope- | 1. Battery discharged. Re-charge battery
rate 2. (Tractor/Trailer vehicles) Connect coupling
Electrical coupling to trailer not
connected
3, Electrical wiring to pump broken Check wiring to pumD
or severely corroded
4, Switch on pump faulty Check switch.
5. Broken pump shaft or coupling

57




e

LIFTING PORT ———— ]

MOTOR

e
FOLDING PORT ——

— 2 ¥AY VALVES

.

-
—- 4 FAY VALVE

YOTOR STARTER
SOLENOID

EC PUMP VALVE OPERATION

VALVES "A" OR "B"
ENERGIZED

FREE FLOW

A4 "

VALVES "A"™ OR "B"

NOT ENERGIZED:

FREE FLOW
ouT

NO FLOW
AN T

COMMAND ENERGIZED RESULTING ACTION
SOLENOID

RAISE M MOTOR RUNS OIL FLOWS FROM
PORT "B" TO LIFT CYLINDER.

LOWER B & E "E" SHIFTS “B" OPENS TO
ALLOW OIL TO RETURN THRU
"B" TO RESERVOIR.

FOLD M &K MOTOR RUNS “E" SHIFTS OIL
FLOWS FROM PORT "A™ TO
FOLD CYLINDER.

UNFOLD A "A” OPENS TO ALLOW OIL TO
RETURN THRU "A" TO
RESERVOIR.




RC PUMP VALVE OPERATION

RAISE

"A" 2 VAY VALVE - NOT ENERGIZED
"B" 2 WAY VALVE - NOT ENERGIZED
"E" 4 WAY VALVE - NOT ENERGIZED

"¥" MOTOR STARTER SOLENOID - ENERGIZED
NOTE: FLOW OUT ON THE LIFTING PORT

FOLD

"A" 2 WAY VALVE - NOT ENERGIZED
"B" 2 WAY VALVE - NOT ENERGIZED
"E" 4 WAY VALVE - ENERGIZED

"M MOTOR STARTER SOLENOID - ENERGIZED
NOTE: FLOY OUT ON THE FOLDING PORT

q q
e N USSR SO
FLOY [~z W B
() ‘Y
FOLDING PORT _ FOLDING PORT ‘
] Lo TOT
= = Ny
u-<-4 TAY VALYE U-il TAY VALYE
Y0TOR STARTER NOTOR STARTER
SOLENOID SOLENOID
LOWER UNFOLD
"A" 2 WAY VALVE - NOT ENERGIZED | "A" 2 WAY VALVE ~ ENERGIZED
"B" 2 WAY VALVE - ENERGIZED "B'" 2 WAY VALVE - NOT ENERGIZED
"E" 4 WAY VALVE - ENERGIZED "E" 4 WAY VALVE - NOT ENERGIZED

"¥'" MOTOR STARTER SOLENOID - NOT ENERGIZED
NOTE: FLO¥ IN ON THE LIFTING PORT

A

LIFTING PORT

MOTOR  riov

— 2 TAY VALVES

4 TAY VALVE

"M OTOR STARTER SOLENOID - NOT ENERGIZED
NOTE: FLO¥ IN ON THE FOLDING PORT

LIFTING PORT
m& :
2 TAY VALVES

q




YOLTAGE CHECK

UskE A 12
TO CHECK
SUPFLIED
TERMINAL
SOLENOID

OPERATE REMOTE SWITCH AND
CHECK FOR 12 VOLTS ON

SOLENOID
IF NO 12

REPLACE SOLENOID.

IF 12 VOLTS ARE AVAILABLE,
THEN MOTOR IS DEFECTIVE.

VOLT TEST LAMP
IF. ROWER 1S BEING
TO THE BATTERY

ON THE PUMP
SWITCH.

TERMINAL TO MOTOR.

YOLTS,

SECOND
CHECK

\ l B

60



RELIFE VALVE ADJUSTMENT

LOWER PLATFORM TO GROUND.
REMOVE THE FITTING FROM
VALVE PORT "B"“.

INSTALL: A O - 3000 P.S.T.
PRESSURE GAGE TO VALVE
BLOCK PORT "B".

NOTE: THE PUMP OUTLET "RB"
IS 3/8" N.P.T.

REDUCE \

RELIEF

" INCREASE

NOTE: FACTORY PRESSURE SETTINGIS 2200 P.S.I.

IMPORTANT :

REMOVE THE CAP PLUG TO EXPOSE
ADJUSTING SCREW.

USING CONTROL SWITCH, PUSH
RAISE BUTTON AND READ PRESSURE
ON GAGE.

ADJUST RELIEF VALVE AS NEEDED.
AFTER ADJUSTING, PUSH RAISE

BUTTON SEVERAL TIMES TO RECHECK
SETTING ON GAGE.

FOR 84" P/F ONLY, INSTALLER HAS
TO SET THE PRESSURE TO 2500P.S.I

6/



PARTS

HYDRAULIC CLOSER ONLY




RC/RCT HYDRAULIC CLOSER COMPONENTS

ALL OTHER PARTS NOT SHOWN ARE STANDARD
RC COMPONENTS




“C - /g MTURAULLL LLUSER rARITS Liolo RC-38
[ 1T OESCRIPTION PART NO. | QTY. ITEH DESCRIPTION PART NO. | QTY.
|| MAIN FRAME COLUMN ASSEMBLY. %6° WIDE | 25091201 1 || MAIN FRAME COLUMN ASSEMBLY, 96" WIDE | 250912-01 |
102° VIDE | 250912-06| 1 102 WIDE | 250912-06] |
2 2
3 | GUIDE, HOSE. MAINFRAME 21%3 | | 3 | GUIDE, HOSE, MAINFRAME 168 | |
4 | GUIDE, HOSE. RUNNER 20310-01| 4 | GUIDE, HOSE, RUNNRR 2131001t
5 | HOSE ASSEMRLY. /20" LONG 60023592] | 5 | HOSE ASSEIBLY. 120" LONG 60023531 |
6 | PENNER ASSBLY. RIGHT SIOE o | | 6 | ROWER ASSEMBLY, RIGHT SIDE 5 | 1]
7 | oom; 2 x 8 204 |1 7| OLINOGR, 2° X 8" 24 |1
8 | PIN, CYLINOER, LPPER, 5-1/4° LONG 073505 | 1 8 | PIN, CYLINORR, UPPER, 5-1/4" LONG 0B | 1
g | PIN, CYLINDER, LOVER. 6* LONG 070165 | 2 g | PIN, CYLINDER, LOVER, 6° LONG s | o
10 |PIN.S - I/8" LONG 221905-01] | [0 |PIN.S - 48" LONG 21505-01]
[1 | PIN, HINGE, 6 LONG 278 | | 11 | PIN. HIMGE, 6 LONG 538 | |
12 | RUBBER BUMPRR 227664 ! 12 | RUBBER BUMPER 227664 |
13 | COVER, MAINFRAKE, %° WIDE |26201 | | 13 | COVER, MAINFRAE, %’ WIDE | 226201 1
102* ¥IDE | 226200 | 1 102 YIDE {26200 | |
14 | ROLL PIN, 3/8° X 2* LONG 21416 | 5 14 | ROLL PIN, /8 X 2* LONS 2416 | 5
15 | SVIVEL BLBOY, 45, 1/4°F X 1/4°H 227381 2 15 | SYIVEL BLBOV, 45, [/4°F X 1/4°H 227381 2
16 | SEAL KIT. HYDRAULIC CYLDNORR, 2X 8  |226568 | ! 16 | SEAL KIT, HYDRAULIC CYLINDRR, 2 X 8 |226568 | |
{7 | SYITCH MONTING PLATE 20878 | |1 17 | SYITCH MOXNTING PLATE 50878 | 1
18 | DECAL P/F CLOSER 2094 |1 18 | DECAL P/F CLOSER 209 ||
19 | ELECT. SYITCH & HARNESS 252421 | 2 19 | BLECT. SYITCH & HARNESS 252427\ 2
2 | CHANE. RBOTE CONTROL 253038| | 20 | CHANEL RBOTE CONTROL 253038 | |
RC-48 RC - SB 6B
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. | QTY. ] DESCRIPTION PART NO. [ QTY,
[ | MAIN FRAME COLUMN ASSBMBLY, 96" WIDE | 25091401 | || MAIN FRAME COLUMN ASSBMBLY, 96" WIDE | 25090801 |
102* VIDE (2507/4-03] 1 102* ¥IDE |250908-05| !
2 - 2
3 | GUIDE. HOSE, MAINFRAME %, | | 3 | GUIDE, HSE, MAINFRAME 76 |1
4 | GUIDE, HOSE, RUNMER 27370-02| ! 4 | GUIDE, HOSE, AN 2131003 |
5 | HOSE ASSEMBLY./20"LONG 60023532 1 5 | HISE ASSBBLY, 120" LONG 3002357 1
6 | AENNER ASSBBLY, RIGHT SIDE o | 6 | ORER ASSOBLY, RIGHT SIDE e | |
7 | CLINRR, 2 X 8° an4 |1 7 | CYLINORR. 2° X 6° o | |
8 |PIN. CYLINIR, UPPRR, S-1/4° LONG mss || 8 | PIN, CYLINDER, UPPER, 5-1/4° LONG 705 | !
g | PIN, CYLINDER, LOER, 6° LONG oS | 2 g | PIN, CYLINDGR, LOVER. 6° LONG s | 2
10 [PIN. 5- b LG 221905-00 1 10 |PINS - 18" LW 72190501 1
[1 | PIN, HINGE, 6 LONG v7757 R I 11| PIN, HINGE, 6 LONG s | |
12 | RUBBER BUPRR 27664 | | 12| RUBBER BUPER oiees | 1|
13 | COVER, MAINFRA'E. %" VIE |25201 | | 13 | COVER, MAINFRAME, %' WIDE (26458 | | |
{02 VIDE [226200 | ! 102 WIDE {26460 | |
{4 1 ROLL PIN, /8* X 2° LONG 216 | 5 14 | ROLL PIN, /8" X 2* LONG U |5
15 | SYIVEL ELBOY, 45, 1/4°F X 1/4°K e | 2 15 | SYIVEL ELBOY, 45. 1/4°F X 1/4'K el | 2
16 | SEAL KIT, HYDRAWLIC CYLINDER, 2X 8 |226568 | | 16 | SEAL KIT, HYDRAULIC CULINOR, 2x 8  |2658 | ! |
17 | SYITCH MUNTING PLATE 50878 | | 17 | SYITCH MONTING PLATE X878 | |
18 { DECAL P/F CLOSER X0 |1 18 | DECAL P/F CLOSER X094 | 1]
19 | BLECT. SYITCH & HRNESS 252427| 2 19 | ELECT. SVITOH & HARESS 252427 | 2 |
20 | CHANNEL REMOTE CONTROL 253038 | A | CHANNEL RBOTE CONTROL 253038| 1]

&5



RC 2, 3, 4 PLATFORM MAIN SECTION,

PLATFORM VARIAT [QS

HYD. CLOSER

VEHICLE PLATFORM OVERALL PART NO.
WiDTH SIZE /F LENGTH )
96" 90 X 3b A 229332-01
" 30 X 36 B8 229332-02
" 90 X u2 C 229332-03
" 90 X w2 0 229332-04
102" 96 X 36 A 229332-95
" 96 X 36 B 229332-06
" g6 X L2 c 229332-07
" 96 X 42 0 229332-08
90" B4 X 36 A 229332-09
" 84 X 36 8 229332-10
" 84 X 42 c 229332-11
" 84 X 42 O 229332-12
‘ 18
= 36 e 24—
| 30
}
i
& RS
A r'—a-l 10 pee—
36 - 36
La 1 IS N
| -

RC S, 6 PLATFORM MAIN SECTION, HYD. CLOSER
VEHICLE | PLATFORM OVERALL PART NO.
WIDTH SI1ZE P/F LENGTH
96" 90 X 36 A 229333-01
" 90 X 36 B 229333-02
" 90 X 42 o 229333-03
" 90 X 42 D 229333-04
102" 96 X 36 A 229333-05
" 96 X 36 B 229333-06
" 96 X 42 c 229333-07
I 96 X 42 ) 229333-08
90" B4 X 36 A 229333-09
L 84 X 36 8 229333-10
" 84 X 42 c 229333-11
" 84 X 42 0 229333-12
I 18
| ! 10
| ;
Lo T | SN )
|
c 10 =~
— 1Y) - %
42
i
01 e s g
|
D 14 =




PLATFORM VARIATIONS ( CONT.)

RC 2, 3, 4 ONE PIECE

PLATFORM WELCMENT, HYD. CLOSER
VEHICLE | PLATFORM | PART NO.
WIDTH | SIZ8~
96" 90 X 36 229337-01
" 90 X 42 229337-02
) 90 X u8 229337-03
" 90 X 60 229337-04
102" | 96 X 36 229337-05
" 96 X 42 229337-06
" 96 X 48 229337-07
" 96 X 60 229337-08
90" 84 X 36 229337-09
" 84 X 42 229337-10
" 84 X 48 229337-11
" 84 X 60 229337-12
36
42
48
60
——___
Q ] =

£S5



e e e

ZCT COMPONENTS

ALL OTHER PARTS ARE STANDARD RC PARTS

ITEM | DESCRIPTION PART NO. QrY,
1 PLATFORM HOOK/TUBE WELDMENT 96 229385 1
LA | PLATFORM HOOK/TUBE WELDMENT 102 229385-01} 1
2 STOPPER 229387 2
3 | EXTENSION PLATE 96" 251562-03{ 1

‘3;\_ “EX‘TENSION PLATE 102" 251562-04] 1
3 | RUBBER HANDLE 055011 1

66



PLATFORM VARIATIONS ( CONT.)

RCT PLATFORM MAIN SECTION
R

RCT FOLD OVER SECTION WELDMENT
A—

MODEL VEHICLE PLATFORM PART NO.
WIOTH SIZE
RCT-2,3,4 96" 90 X 2G4 228531
36" 90 X 30 228663
RCT-5,6 96" 90 X 24 228722
96" 90 X 30 228721
RCT-2,3,4 102" 96 X 24 228531-01
102" 96 X 30 228663-01
RCT-5,6 102" 96 X 24 228722-01
102" 96 X 30 228721-01
RCT-2,3,4 90" 84 X 24 228531-02
90" 84 X 30 228663-02
RCT-5,6 90" 84 X 24 228722-02
90" 84 X 30 228721-02

-S—
MODEL VEHICLE PLATFORM PART NO.
WIDTH SI1ZE
RCT-2,3,4 96" 90 X 18 228662
96" 90 X 24 228540
96" 90 X 30 228668
RCT-5,6 96" 90 X 18 228729
96" 90 X 24 228730
36" 90 X 30 228731
RCT-2,3,4 102" 96 X 18 228662-01
: 102" 96 X 24 228540-01
102" 96 X 30 228668-01
RCT-5,6 102" 96 X 18 2287238-01
102" 96 X 24 228730-01
102" 96 X 30 228731-01
RCT-2,3,4 go" 84 X 18 228662-02
90" 84 X 24 228540-02
90" 84 X 30 228668-02
RCT-5,6 90" 84 X 18 228729-02
90" 84 X 24 228730-02
90" 84 X 30 228731-02

67






PARTS LIST-PUNP HYD. CLOSER

i DESCRIPTION PART ND.
1 | SSRVIE PP ASSY

| ELECTRIC MOTIR 39200399
3| oraw 7301000
4 as 8AR 38901061
5 STARTER SDLENDID 39002016
6| PESHVIR 20119
7 MAINALD BLICX 0401047
8 SIC H) (AP SCREY 63931275
8 CARTRIDGE VALVE 38500026
10| v sieam 00201
11 | CARTRIOGE VALVE 020

(2 | e supan 502307
B W 0%
14 0-RING £0100908
15
16
17
18 0-RING 60120041
19 ] ST BAL 63800250
20 SPRING RUTDE 34301061
2! SPRING 37502092
2 ADJUSTMENT SCREY 36101080
B 0k 50106905
A WERR =0z
= Pl 102005
AR IS0015
re} O-RING 60108906
28 VALVE QAP 35901111
2| STRAINR 37201037
| W O SO ST00900
3! BREATHER 69420006
2

it

67






